## PERSONAL DATA PROCESSING POLICY

As established in Law No. 29733, Personal Data Protection Law, and in Supreme Decree No. 003-2013-JUS, Regulation of the Personal Data Protection Law, FARGOLINE AND THE USER agree to the following:

- FARGOLINE AND THE USER undertake to process the personal data obtained or accessed by virtue of the obligations of this contract in accordance with Law No. 29733 and its Regulations.
- 2. FARGOLINE AND THE USER undertake to use the personal data they receive or access under this agreement, solely for the purpose of fulfilling its objective. In this sense, FARGOLINE AND THE USER are prevented from transferring personal data to any third party or assigning it to any use or purpose other than that established in this section, without the prior authorization of the other.
- 3. In the event FARGOLINE AND/OR THE USER receives any request to exercise the rights of the holders of personal data, linked to this agreement, such as updating, rectification, cancellation or opposition, they must inform within a period of no more than twenty-four (24) hours. to the other to coordinate between them in case it corresponds. FARGOLINE AND THE USER will provide the necessary help so that such rights can be addressed in a timely and diligent manner.
- 4. In the event that FARGOLINE AND/OR THE USER fails to comply with what is agreed in this clause, in the provisions established in the Personal Data Protection Law or in its Regulations, which are applicable to them during the execution of this agreement and, as a consequence, a fine or sanction of any nature is imposed on the other party, a procedure or investigation is followed against it or, in general, it suffers any type of damage or impairment, which originates from the aforementioned breach, the party that causes non-compliance, infraction or damage is obliged to keep the other harmless at all times.
- 5. FARGOLINE AND THE USER undertake to maintain confidentiality in the processing of personal data, even after the termination of this agreement, for which FARGOLINE AND THE USER undertake to return or destroy the information referring to personal data that it has obtained in under this document.